RZECZPOSPOLITA POLSKA
 REPUBLIC of POLAND
P r e z e s  U r z ę d u  L o t n i c t w a  C y w i l n e g o
P r e s i d e n t  o f  t h e  C i v i l  A v i a t i o n  A u t h o r i t y
Ś W I A D E C T W O  U Z N A N I A  Z A T W I E R D Z E N I A  T Y P U
Typ e  Ap pr ov a l  R e cog ni t i on  C er t i f i ca t e
NUMER:
 UL-A.00–001/2025

Anton-Dengler-Str. 8, 67346 Speyer - Germany
Oznaczenie typu produktu
Product Type Designation FK 9 Mk VI
Numer zatwierdzenia typu
Type Approval Number 66102
Arkusz danych do zatwierdzenia typu
Type Certificate Data Sheet 66102
Przyjęte wymagania techniczne
Type Certification Basis LTF-UL of 15 January 2019 (NfL 2-446-19)
Uwagi
Remarks
Approved by the Deutscher Aero Club e.V. Luftsportgeräte-Büro on:
19.01.2021, date of issuance TCDS: 19.01.2021
EZD ref. LTT-3.5460.15.2024
Z upoważnienia Prezesa Urzędu Lotnictwa Cywilnego
On behalf of President of the Civil Aviation Authority
Marcin Perkowski
Zastępca Dyrektora Departamentu Techniki Lotniczej
Deputy Director, Aviation Technical Departament
(pismo zostało wydane w postaci elektronicznej
i opatrzone kwalifikowanym podpisem elektronicznym)
(the letter was published in electronic form
and signed with a qualified electronic signature)
Data pierwszego wydania:
Date of original issue:
29.01.2025
Data ostatniej zmiany:
Date of last revision:
       - -
DAeC-Kennblatt 66102, Amendment 1 vom 19.01.2021 Page 1 of 7
DAeC Luftsportgeräte office
Type Data Sheet
================================================= ===================================
I. General
Model ............... : FK 9
series .............. : MK VI
BF 139
Manufacturer / model supervisor :
B&F Technology sales GmbH
Anton-Dengler-Str. 8, 67346 Speyer
Certification ...... : airworthiness requirements for aerodynamic controlled
ultralight aircraft (LTF-UL-600) from the January 15th 2019
=====================================================================================
II. Technical characteristics and operating limits
1. Construction
Construction .............  : Composite
wing arrangement .........  : shoulder-wing aircraft strutted
tail arrangement ......... : rear
Tail shape ............... : Cross tail
Landing gear ............. : Nosewheel Tripod
Landing gear type ........ : not retractable
main landing gear ........ : GRP swingarm one-piece
engine arrangement ....... : train
type of tax ............... : double control horn (Yoke)
seats ..................... : 2 (side-by- side)
seat load ................. : max. 110 kg
seat load in total ........ : max. 200 kg
Min. pilot mass ..... :   60 kg
2. Dimensions
wingspan .................:    9:14
wing area ................:   10.97
length ...................:   6.03 m
3. Surfaces deflections
ailerons (Position from the wing)
Position at neutral setting ........... : in the profile section (-10 Degree)